
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. LAND AT FARNHAM ROAD, BOWLING ALLEY CRONDALL  (Pages 

13 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report from the Assistant Director of Minerals, Waste and 

Environment regarding a planning application for change of use of part of 
land forming Redfields Plant Centre to use for recycling of inert materials 
at land at Farnham Road, Bowling Alley, Crondall, GU10 5RW.  
  
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 19th October, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
*  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
*  Councillor Wayne Irish  
   
   
   
*Present 

  
21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors LuLu Bowerman, Michael Ford, Keith 
House and Adam Jackman. Councillor Wayne Irish was present as a deputy as 
was Cllr Hugh Lumby, who joined the meeting and deputised from agenda item 
number 7. 
  

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

23.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

24.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were deputations for item numbers 6 and 7, 
which would be called at the relevant point in the agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

25.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Katy Sherwood, Senior Democratic Services Officer, for 
her support to him and the Committee. 
  

26.   FIVE OAKS FARM, SHEDFIELD  
 
The winning and working of up to 230,000 tonnes of soft sand with phased 
working and restoration through backfilling with up to 435,000 tonnes of 
clean inert waste/materials (inclusive of reinstatement of material from 
original extraction), associated internal access routes, plant and 
infrastructure at Five Oaks Farm, Winchester Road, Shedfield, SO32 2HS 
(No. 20/01483/HCS) WR242 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Minerals, 
Waste and Environment regarding the winning and working of up to 230,000 
tonnes of soft sand with phased working and restoration through backfilling with 
up to 435,000 tonnes of clean inert waste/materials (inclusive of 
reinstatement of material from original extraction), associated internal 
access routes, plant and infrastructure at Five Oaks Farm, Winchester 
Road, Shedfield. 
  
The officer introduced the report, explaining that the recommendation to the 
Committee was to refuse the planning application.  
  
The officer provided the Committee with a presentation, showing a number of 
location maps and aerial views to provide context. These included: 
  

         the surrounding area  
         the road network 
         the location of the local school and pub  
         rights of way, footpaths and proposed access roads 
         the location of a golf club and the nearest neighbours 
         views from various locations on the site, and 
         a site access map illustrated the proposed rerouting of the footpath and 

signage. 
  
The officer explained that the recommendation to refuse the application was on 
the basis of the probability of unacceptable adverse visual and amenity impacts. 
Summarising the recommendation in the report, she stated that the development 
was contrary to: 
  

         Policies 2,5,10,11 and 12 of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan 
  

         Policy DM18 Access and Parking of the Winchester City Council Local 
Plan (2013). 

  
 
 
 

Page 4



3 
 

The Committee received deputations against the application from: 
  
Shedfield Parish Council, (Cllr David Ogden, Professor Peter Milla and Kevin 
Freeguard), Kevin Joyce, speaking as a resident and Cllr Achwal, a Winchester 
City Councillor. 
  
Their main reasons for objecting were as follows:  
  

         A lack of consultation and engagement from the applicant. 
  

         Concerns about the road safety impacts of dangerous traffic levels.  
  

         The impact of i
[...]
 other planning considerations. 
  
The Highways Officer provided the Committee with some traffic data in terms of 
the percentage of which was heavy vehicles and buses and the number of 
accidents reported to the Police. 
  
Members debated the report and discussed the reasons for the recommendation 
made, including the lack of community engagement, impact on the level of traffic 
and health. They considered the need for soft sand against the considerations in 
the report and the needs and views of the residents. 
  
The Chairman summarised by reporting that the site visit was very helpful in this 
instance and that the impacts on the visual and amenity aspects could be seen. 
He added that the application had been in existence for two years, however, 
officers still had outstanding information that had not been supplied to them. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Planning permission was REFUSED for the following reasons, as 
outlined in Appendix A and the Update Report, (agenda item 9): 
  
a) On the basis of the information submitted and notwithstanding the 
proposed mitigation, it is considered that the proposal is likely to result in 
unacceptable adverse visual and amenity impacts to occupiers of nearby 
properties as well as wider amenity impacts associated Heavy Goods 
Vehicle movements, contrary to the requirements of Policies 10 
(Protecting public health, safety and amenity), 12 (Managing traffic) and 
13 (High quality design of minerals and waste development) of the 
Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013) and Policy DM20 
(Development and Noise) of the Winchester City Council Local Plan Part 
2 (2017); 
  
b) The development is considered to be contrary to Policy 2 (Climate 
Change mitigation and adaptation) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste 
Plan as it has not fully evidenced mitigation or adaptation measures to 
minimise its impact on climate change; 
  
c) The development is contrary to the requirements of Policies 5 (Protection 
of the countryside), 10 (Protecting pub
[...]
Infrastructure at Land off Chickenhall Lane, 
Eastleigh, Hampshire. 
  
The officer introduced the report and explained that the development was to be a 
new modernised facility to replace those at Alton and Portsmouth. 
  
The Committee was shown location maps which illustrated the site and its 
proposed access from Bishopstoke Lane. The location of the railway lane and 
the M27 and M3 were shown as well as an aerial view which showed a 
sewerage treatment plant, the airport and nature conservation designations. 
  

Page 8



7 
 

Other plans were shown including a proposed ground floor plan and the footprint 
of the MRF building. 
  
The officer explained that the facility would allow Hampshire Waste Services to 
modernise and meet legal requirements and guidance in relation to waste 
management, while reducing waste and increasing recycling. 
  
The indicative design picture showed the intention for steel cladding and a roof 
light which would be secured via a condition required by National Air Traffic 
Services, due to the proximity to the airport. 
  
The officer explained the context of the extant planning consent at the site and 
its relationship with the proposal and how the proposal met Policies 25, 26 and 
27 of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan. 
  
The officer reported that the Highways Authority had scrutinised the application 
and found it acceptable. Officers noted that air quality matters were covered by 
the extant consent. The recommendation was also subject to a section 106 
agreement in respect of financial contributions for the Southern Damselfly 
Project, acoustic fencing, management of biodiversity net gain and a contribution 
towards monitoring of the Air Quality Management Area. 
  
A deputation was received from Philip Rodin, Sam Horne and Paul Laughlin 
speaking on behalf of the applicant. 
  
It was explained that: 
  

         The Council is lagging behind with its recycling levels at approximately 
35%.  

  
         The develop
[...]
new data relating 
to possible health impacts was reflected and officers explained that new data 
had been published in September 2022 and the Environmental Health Officer 
had withdrawn his objection. 
  
Officers explained that the route of the Chickenhall Link Road had not been 
agreed and was only indicative, although concerns were recognised. 
  
Members debated the report, in particular: 
  

         Lack of benefit to the residents of Eastleigh. 
  

         The road congestion already in Eastleigh and the increase in 
Bishopstoke, Horton Heath and Fair Oak. 

  
         That Eastleigh Borough Council had said the proposed site was key to 

them meeting their recycling target. 
  

         Concerns about levels of pollution. 
  
The officer reported that the matter was one of balance and that conditions and 
legal agreements can address issues such as air quality, ecology, highways 
issues and traffic. She explained that the highways movements will not be 24 
hours a day. 
  
She requested delegated authority to add additional informatives on the removal 
of the SAM beacon, alternative fuels and the further consideration of the link 
road. 
  

Page 10



9 
 

She also indicated that she could seek authority to strengthen any of the 
conditions on air quality if these were requested by the Environmental Health 
Officer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
Appendix A, the Update Report (agenda item 9), proposed additional 
informatives and the completion of a legal agreement in relation to the following 
areas: 
  
a) A Biodiversity Net Gain Plan and Management Plan for long term 
management of on and off-site mitigation sites; 
b) a contribution of £50,000 (index linked) towards the enhancement / 
monitoring of the Southern Damselfly in the River Itchen; and 
c) a contribution towards the recurring annual cost of monitoring the AQMAs; 
d) delivery of acoustic fencing near Chicken Hall Cottages. 
  
Voting
[...]
 the subject site as an 
‘operational yard’ associated with the landscape business.  HDC’s initial 
response indicated that although there was no planning application for a 
change of use from agricultural to the operational, the reference to its use 
inadvertently established the land as Previously Development Land as art 

Page 32



of the garden/landscape business when the planning permission was 
granted.  

109. However, the latest HDC response clarifies that in light of the planning 
history of the subject site, they do not consider it to be PDL. The Minerals 
and Waste Planning Authority has accepted District Council’s position on 
this given the ambiguity of how the subject site is described within the 
context of the wider site in the Officer Reports for previous HDC planning 
applications.  

110. As described elsewhere in this report, the design of the proposed 
development is found to be consistent with other relevant polices related to 
the design and operation.   

111. Crondall Parish Council and local representations have raised the issue of 
the location of the development in ’the Crondall Gap’.  The Crondall Gap is 
a Local Gap area defined under Policy 4 of the Crondall Parish Council 
Neighbourhood Plan (CPCNP) (2021).  The policy states that development 
proposals within the Local Gap should not result in coalescence or harm 
the separate identities of Crondall and Mill Lane.  This is also supported by 
Policy NBE2 (Landscape) of HLP (2020) which states it does not lead to 
the physical or visual coalescence of settlements, or damage their separate 
identity. Taking into account the woodland, agricultural fields, and Bowling 
Alley highway immediately surrounding the site and the previous 
development of the subject site, the proposed development is considered 
to be a discrete, well screened development and would not risk contributing 
to a coalescence of Mill Lane and Crondall.   

112. Regarding the previous Peacocks Nursery application, it 
[...]
lace.
	20.	The existing screening bund was granted by Hart District Council (Planning permission 20/01838/FUL).  Beyond the landscape bund is an agricultural field which is a former landfill and is also under the control of the applicant.  To the north is an existing landscape business with associated office buildings.
	21.	Public Right of Way (PROW) ‘Crondall 14’ is approximately 200m west of the site boundary and runs north-south from the A287.  The PROW is screened from the site by the driveway landscaping bund described above.
	22.	Hurst House is the nearest residential properties to the site situated approximately 75m north of the site boundary and is owned by the applicant. Bowenhurst Cottages which is a residential property with a dog kennels and cattery is located 150m north of the subject site on Bowling Alley, opposite the private driveway entrance.  The residential property of Willow House is located 160m away from the eastern site boundary.
	23.	The site is not located in a sensitive flood zone (in Flood Zone 1, the lowest risk zone) but is situated in a sensitive groundwater area Zone 2 of the Environment Agency’s Groundwater Source Protection Zones (SPZs).
	24.	The site is not situated within any designated sensitive heritage, ecological or landscape sites.  Part of the adjacent woodland to the south is designated as ancient woodland (beginning from 70m into woodland from southern site boundary). The entirety of the woodland area to the south is designated as a Site of Interest for Nature Conservation (SINC). A further SINC is located 120m north of the site on the opposite side of Bowling Alley.

	Planning History
	25.	The site has no previous minerals or waste planning history associated with the site.  The fields immediately to the west are a restored inert waste landfill (HCC site references HR077 and HR041).
	26.	The recent District planning history is of relevance to the application.  The wider site has a history of use for horticultural nursery f
[...]
ondall Parish Council and local representations have raised the issue of the location of the development in ’the Crondall Gap’.  The Crondall Gap is a Local Gap area defined under Policy 4 of the Crondall Parish Council Neighbourhood Plan (CPCNP) (2021).  The policy states that development proposals within the Local Gap should not result in coalescence or harm the separate identities of Crondall and Mill Lane.  This is also supported by Policy NBE2 (Landscape) of HLP (2020) which states it does not lead to the physical or visual coalescence of settlements, or damage their separate identity. Taking into account the woodland, agricultural fields, and Bowling Alley highway immediately surrounding the site and the previous development of the subject site, the proposed development is considered to be a discrete, well screened development and would not risk contributing to a coalescence of Mill Lane and Crondall.
	112.	Regarding the previous Peacocks Nursery application, it was found by the Inspector that site was not PDL but the appeal was still allowed (though the Inspector did account for the temporary nature of the applicant’s proposal had in that decision).  The appeal documents describe how the applicant was going to have to relocate from the Peacock Nursery location as the landowner had other development ideas for the site.
	113.	The proposed site has limited capacity to expand in the future as the restored quarry/landfill to the west is not considered Previously Developed Land per the NPPF definition of PDL, and surrounding woodland further constrains future expansion.
	c) Design and restoration
	114.	The design of the development is addressed in more detail below in terms of visual (see
	114.	The design of the development is addressed in more detail below in terms of visual (see
	116.	Restoration is a requirement of Policy 5 (Development in the Countryside). To ensure restoration of the site when the proposed use ceases, a condition has been recommended requiring

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 

* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
   

 
*Present 

  
85.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lulu Bowerman and Keith House. Cllrs Sarah 
Pankhurst and Wayne Irish were deputising.  
   

86.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Cllr Parker declared that one of the people making a deputation at the meeting 
was known to him via Hart District Council and Crondall Parish Council. He did 
not believe that there was a conflict of interest. 
  

87.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
  



2 
 

88.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were deputations for item number 6, which 
would be called at the relevant point in the agenda. 
  

89.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that officers would be presenting two 
information items after the formal meeting closed on: 
  

         the update to the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan, and 
         the update to the Hampshire Statement of Community Involvement. 

  
90.   LAND AT FARNHAM ROAD, BOWLING ALLEY CRONDALL  

 
Change of use of part of land forming Redfields Plant Centre to use for 
recycling of inert materials at Land at Farnham Road, Bowling Alley, 
Crondall GU10 5RW (No. 21/02058/HCCHR109). 
  
The Chairman reminded Members that there had been a site visit in July 2022 
and that this was a retrospective application. 
  
The officer introduced the report explaining that it included a lot of information 
about the site. The application was being considered by the Committee as 
requested by Councillor Glen. 
  
She explained that the focus was on whether the site was an acceptable location 
and referred the Committee to paragraphs 89 – 113 in the report setting out 
more information about the location and needs.  
  
The Planning officer clarified that paragraph 111 in the report should state 
‘Taking into account the woodland, agricultural fields, and Bowling Alley highway 
immediately surrounding the wider site…’. 
  
He went on to explain that the Update Report, which had been published on 14 
November 2022, contained clarification on the Minerals and Waste Planning 
Authority position on previously Developed Land (PDL) deferring to Hart District 
Council (HDC) in this respect. He stated that the applicant intended to pursue an 
application for a Lawful Development Certificate to HDC and that this was not 
intended to prejudice future applications to HDC. The conditions had been 
updated to reflect that restoration would not be required if the site is found to be 
PDL. 
  
The officer drew the Committee’s attention to the further response from Crondall 
Parish Council, which had been noted in the Update Report and published on 
the County Council’s website. 
  
The officer then showed the Committee location maps and photos which 
illustrated: 
  



3 
 

         The subject site highlighted and its proximity to the two strategic corridors 
of the M3 and A31, both of which were 7 kilometres away. 

  
         The area of ancient woodland to the south, designated as a Site of 

Interest for Nature Conservation. 
  

         The location of Mill Lane and Crondall, 1.5 kilometres away, and the area 
identified in the Crondall Neighbourhood Plan. 

  
         The A287, the main access to the highway network. 

  
         The location of the nearest properties and restored landfill area. 

  
         The site entrance, the concrete perimeter and views from the public 

footway looking south west.   
  

Elevation views with east/ west and north/south profiles showing the dust netting 
and the height of the plan against the property were displayed. 
  
An aerial view was shown to the Committee and a further site plan which 
showed the layout. The officer explained that there was a 5m stockpile limited to 
4m. 
  
The officer reported that the County Architect had recommended conditions 
related to the reinforcement of hedgerows with views to the site. He explained 
that the inside perimeter wall and netting would stop encroachment of dust and 
material into the woodland. 
  
The officer went on to explain the consultation carried out and responses 
received and listed the policies that the application had met.  
  
He then summarised the report and stated that it could be demonstrated that a 
local need would be met, and that, although the application had not met Policy 
29 due to its location, on balance approval of the application was being 
recommended for permission. 
  
The Committee received deputations against the application from Mr Greg Smith 
and Cllr Chris Dorn. 
  
Their main reasons for objecting were as follows: 
  

         HGV traffic not being suitable for the country lanes and the question 
whether egress would only be out to the A287. 

  
         The local roads already breaking up due to lorry traffic. 

  
         It is an intentional unauthorised development. 

  
         The nature of an industrial site not in keeping with the landscape. 

  



4 
 

         Impact of noise and the fact that the noise, during tests, had not been 
measured but calculated and appropriately scrutinised. There were 
unexplained anomalies, and that the report that the plant noise was lower 
than the background noise was not the ‘lived experience’. 

  
         The contention that five planning policies had been breached. A diagram 

had been distributed to the Committee Members by one of the deputees 
before the meeting started listing the following planning policies which he 
did not agree had been met: 29,13,5b,10c and the Crondall 
Neighbourhood Plan 4. 

  
         The site is not Previously Developed Land 

  
         The length and height of the boundary wall and that it is incongruous 

  
         The distance of clients for the waste that were 20 -30 miles away. 

  
         That the special and local need was not proven. 

  
         Impact of the local gap. 

  
         Alternative sites had not been assessed. 

  
         Operation on a previous site owned by the applicant had not been sought 

before operations had started. 
  

         A lack of biodiversity net gain. 
  

         Impact on local amenities. 
  

         Impact of dust on adjacent woodland. 
  

         No employment benefits. 
  

         A liaison panel should be legally required, not conditioned. 
  

         Lack of planning benefits. 
  

Members asked the deputees: 
  

         Whether the landscape impacts have been assessed by season. 
         Whether the local Environmental Health Officers had done any work on 

the receptor site in relation to noise, as it was noted they had no 
objections. 

         Their opinion on the restoration conditions 
         Whether the relevant parts of Policy 29 have been met. 

  
Mr Mike Cole made a deputation in support of the application on behalf of the 
applicant. 
  



5 
 

He explained that the application had been submitted in May 2021 and had the 
view that the site was PDL as there was evidence in Hart District Council reports 
and that there had been a contractor’s yard, workshop and storage area with 
staff and parking on the site. He said that the principle must have been 
established in 2015 and that a certificate was not essential to establish 
lawfulness. Mr Cole indicated that it is the applicant’s intention to prepare a 
lawful development certificate to Hart District Council. 
  
Mr Cole reported that the site would serve a local need, would not impact on the 
biodiversity of, or visually on the landscape and that the screening bund had 
already been agreed by Hart District Council.  
  
He explained that: 
  

         There was already an environmental permit and there is no 
objection regarding ground water quality. 

  
         Noise impacts were not found to be an issue. 

  
         The site is not located in open countryside. 

  
         The proposal moves waste up the waste hierarchy. 

  
         The boundaries enclose the whole site.  

  
         The Highways Agency had confirmed that the highway network can 

accommodate the traffic. 
  

         The screening bund had already been agreed by HDC. 
  

         The ability to maximise the availability of recycled materials. 
  
In response to questions from Members of the deputees, it was confirmed that:  
  

         No consultation had been carried out with neighbours due to it being a 
retrospective application. 
  

         Whether further noise receptor assessment had been undertaken. 
  

         The former Peacock site had demonstrated a local need and whether 
there was still a local need. 

  
A deputation against the application was then made by Cllr Jonathan Glen, the 
local County Councillor. 
  
He reported to the Committee that he had visited Willow House, the nearest 
neighbour and had experienced the noise from that location.  
  
He supported the other deputees and noted that officers had acknowledged that 
the site was not PDL and does not meet Policy 29. 
  



6 
 

His main points were that:  
  

         He did not agree that there is a local need (Policy 5) and does not agree 
that the application meets Policy 4. 

  
         The boundary wall would harm the distinctive character of the landscape 

and the integrity of the local gap. 
  

         The fact that the Peacock Site had been started without authorisation 
should be taken into consideration, whilst the report placed no weight on 
this. 

  
         A local need could not be demonstrated. 

  
         He was concerned about noise and dust and impacts in particular on the 

residents of Willow Cottage. 
  

         The site is an intentional unauthorised development. 
  

         Impact on the adjacent Site of Importance for Nature Conservation. 
  

         Impact on the location of the boundary wall. 
  

         Need for a Liaison Panel.  
  
In response to questions of the deputees, Members heard:  
  

         There had not been an attempt to bring the parties together. 
  

         Restoration plans would be of interest. 
  
In response to questions of officers, Members heard that: 
  

         The site is not PDL, but the report is based on balance against the other 
considerations – taking everything into account. 

  
         The previous Inspectorate decision on an appeal, Peacocks Nursery, 

1.8km from the site showed that it served a local purpose and would be a 
benefit to the local economy and has been shown not to cause an 
adverse impact as a result of its design. 

  
         Unauthorised developments and retrospective applications do not carry 

weight when making decisions. 
  

         There had been three iterations of noise assessments and the testing 
conformed to BS4142, and that it was not unusual to use calculated 
values. This was found to be acceptable to the Environmental Health 
Officer. 

  



7 
 

         Officers requested delegated authority to add new conditions on a left 
turn exit from the site and highway signage as well as a new informative 
on a highway safety audit informative. 

  
         There is a local need demonstrated. The key diagram from the 

Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) was shown illustrating the 
strategic road corridors in between which the site is located and how the 
material would be moved to market areas.  

  
         Whilst not on the issues list in the presentation, Policy 25, sustainable 

waste management is covered in the report – CDE waste material should 
be recycled where possible and there is considered to be a local market. 

  
The Local Highway Authority Officer confirmed that they have looked at the 
junction and there had been no accidents at the junction of Bowling Alley and the 
A287. She also commented that lorries are higher than cars so cars can see 
they are approaching. She reported that the surfacing of the road could be 
looked at but there are no safety issues. This would be covered by routine 
Highway Maintenance, rather than a specific piece of work. 
  
The Planning Officer reported that when officers look at an application, they 
need to consider all issues and elements of the Plan, and the Hampshire Mineral 
and waste Plan has been considered.  
  
The Planning Officer confirmed that there is not a special need, there is a 
demonstrated local need. She reported that the special need has a higher 
threshold to be met. 
  
Members debated the report and considered the following: 
  

         The landscape/countryside impacts 
         The record of applicant 
         The fact that Policy 29 had not been met and its implication  
         The relatively small scale of the site 
         The proposed conditions 
         The fact that all applications have an impact  
         The balance between the impact and the need 
         Policy 1 being an overriding decision maker. 
         The need for recycling in the Plan 

  
 The officer summarised and reminded Members that the key issue in planning is 
balance and that it is not uncommon for one policy not to be met. She reported 
that: 
  

         A lot of assessment work has been undertaken for noise assessment, 
which is accepted by the Environmental Health Officer. 

         Landscape and Ecology had been consulted and did not object, subject 
to conditions. 

         The application provides an opportunity to move the waste up the 
hierarchy, with a local location for it not to go to landfill. 



8 
 

         Highways have scrutinised the application and considered the impacts on 
the road network, and concluded that this was acceptable. 

         The Liaison Panel will be included as an Informative and will be 
established as soon as the application is granted. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A, the Update Report and additional informatives. 
  
Voting: 
  
Favour: 11 
Against: 5 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Regulatory Committee 
 


